

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).799/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Kalyan Kumar Das

Respondent : North Guwahati Town Committee

Date of hearing : 19.2.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

19.2.18

The petitioner Shri Kalyan Kumar Das is present. On behalf of the public authority, namely the North Guwahati Town Committee, Asstt. Engineer, Shri Debojit Sarma is present. The second appeal petition dated 24.8.17 is taken up for further hearing in presence of both the parties in pursuance of this Commission's earlier orders dated 6.10.17 and 12.1.18.

The petitioner submitted orally that he has not received any information from the North Guwahati Town Committee in compliance of this Commission's orders mentioned above. The Asstt. Engineer, Shri Debojit Sarma submitted that no one has been officially notified as SPIO of North Guwahati Town Committee. Since he deals with the subject matter, he has been deputed to represent the North Guwahati Town Committee in the instant appeal petition before this Commission. He hand over the following documents to the petitioner in the presence of this Commission today:-

- (a) a copy of planning permit dated 22.4.16 issued by the Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority (GMDA) in favour of Shri Hitesh Das for construction of the building on a plot of land measuring 1 katha 10 lechas in dag no. 399, patta no. 325 of revenue village North Guwahati mouza under Sila Sundari Ghopa, ward no. 02 and;
- **(b)** a copy of no objection certificate dated 22.11.16 for building permission on the above plot of land issued by the Chairman of North Guwahati Town Committee.

As regards the no objections from the co-pattaders, the Asstt. Engineer, Shri Debojit Sarma made a written submission stating that no separate no objections were obtained from the co-pattaders. The North Guwahati Town Committee gave building permission to Shri Hitesh Das on the basis of planning permit issued by the GMDA and an

Case No. KP(M) 799/2017

agreement dated 1st June, 2014 signed between Shri Hitesh Das S/o Lt. Bhaben Ch. Das and other legal heirs of Lt. Mohi Ram Das S/o Lt. Sani Ram Das.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the Registry of Assam Information Commission to give a copy of the written submission dated 19.2.18 of Shri Debojit Sarma, Asstt. Engineer, North Guwahati Town Committee to the petitioner for necessary action. The Commission further directs the Chairman, North Guwahati town Committee to notify an SPIO in compliance with section 5(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 immediately.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 24.8.17 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).799/2017/

Dtd. 19.2.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The Chairman, North Guwahati Town Committee, Guwahati-30 for information.
- 2. Shri Kalyan Kumar Das, Personnel (A) Department, Assam (civil) Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission